(Please read before use)
Before using Z6-01, read this manual carefully and operate properly, paying attention to
the safety aspects.
[Planning the System]
- Do not exceed the specifications for supply voltage, conditions of use, etc. as
  indicated in this manual. This may cause severe overheating
[Handling the System]
- Supply the power only described in the specification.

１. 1  Description
Data carrier
Type code Connection Application Driver COM port
Z6-01-U USB
IDRWUSB-xxx Need Selected application is automatically
IDRW232-xxx Need
User manually selected in the application
Z6-01-R RS-232C IDRW232-xxx Unnecessary
Driver that you want to install different by Windows.
Windows2000 ・・・・・CDM20600.exe
Others・・・CDM20828_Setup.exe
Driver and application depends on the connection method and the ID reader-writer.
■ About Driver and Application software
Product documentation and software, it can be download from our web site.
URL：http://www.b-plus-kk.jp/download.html
The ID and password are as below.
ID:user , Password：wirelessbplus
1. 2  System configuration
Reader/Writer
Z6-01-U
Z6-01-R
Interface
-Serial（RS-232C・USB）
The data storage media. Media that reads and writes
data to the Data carrier.
- 4 -
Reader/Writer   Z6-01-U/R
1. 3  Dimension and Specification.
1.4.　Applicable RFID chip
USB type
Z6-01-U
RS232C type
Z6-01-R
72
.0
120.0
20
.0
243
67
1 2　  RX
3     TX
5    GND
9　  5V
5
9 8
AC adapter jack
5.5mmx2.1mm（Female）
Type code Z6-01-U Z6-01-R
Applicable Data carrier Z1 series
Carrier frequency 13.56MHz
Interface USB RS232C
Supply voltage 5.0V Max.190mA
 (Supply from USB )
5.0V Max.190mA
(Supply from AC adapter)
Operating temperature / humidity 0℃～ +50℃ / 20％～ 80％（not to be frozen）
Storage temperature / humidity -10℃～ +70℃ / 10％～ 90％（not to be frozen）
Material ABS
Weight 90 ｇ
Radio standards law (Japan) This machine has built-in high-frequency utilization equipment which
acquired model designation (Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications
designated BC-09004).
72
.0
120.0
20
.0
4
1  Vbus
3 2 1
2  D -
3  D +
4  GND
72
.0
120.0
20
.0
4
1  Vbus
3 2 1
2  D -
3  D +
4  GND
Th is  un i t  co r responds to  the
communication protocol of the ID
chip on the right table.
When using other than our ID tag
(Z1 series), please confirm when
using, as the communication dis-
tance, the processing time and the
communication quality depend on
the characteristics of the ID chip
and the ID reader / writer
It is a registered trademark of I-CODE SLI, SLIX  is NXP semiconductor、
FRAM is Ramtron International、Tag-it is Texas Instruments
Incorporated、my-d is Infineon Technologies.
Chip Maker Capacity
MB89R118 Fujitsu 2000byte(FRAM)
I-CODE SLI,SLIX NXP 112byte
Tag-it HF-I plus TI 256byte
my-d(SRF55V02P) Infineon 224byte
my-d(SRF55V10P) Infineon 992byte
Tag-it HF-I standard TI 32byte
Tag-it HF-I pro TI 32byte
- 5 -
Reader/Writer   Z6-01-U/R
2.  Installation of driver or IDRW
You are using Windows2000, please double-click the "CDM20600.exe". Errand,
please double-click on the "CDM20828_Setup.exe" version of the other.
・Please start the installation from quit other applications.
・Depending on the version of windows,the different installation methods.
・The driver is intended to be treated as a COM port USB. Z6-01-U only, must
  be installed. (For Z6-01-R, you do not need to install it.)
2. 2  Installation of driver
Click 「次へ (N)」
Click 「完了」